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Affordable Care Act Shared Responsibility Penalty Delayed 
Until 2015
Employers welcome a one-year delay in the Shared Responsibility excise tax.
 
On July 2, the U.S. Department of the Treasury (Treasury) made a surprise announcement—in an unusual 
place—that implementation of the employer Shared Responsibility requirement of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) 
will be postponed until 2015. Starting in 2014, this provision of ACA would have required employers with 50 or 
more full-time employees to provide to substantially all full-time employees health coverage that is affordable and 
of minimum value or pay an excise tax. 

On the Treasury’s blog, Treasury Notes, Mark J. Mazur, assistant secretary for tax policy at the Treasury, 
explained that an upcoming delay in the mandatory reporting requirements applicable to employers and insurers 
means that Treasury will not be able to enforce the employer Shared Responsibility requirements of the ACA until 
2015. 

We anticipate that additional (and likely more formal) guidance about the delay in the mandatory reporting and the 
Shared Responsibility requirements will be released in the next week or so. 

While the one-year delay in the implementation of the Shared Responsibility requirement is good news for all 
employers with 50 or more full-time employees, it appears that the rest of the 2013 and 2014 ACA requirements 
will apply as scheduled, including the 2014 individual mandate, which requires virtually all U.S. citizens to have 
some basic level of health coverage or pay a tax, and the rollout of Health Insurance Exchanges (Exchanges) 
across the country. 

As such, employers should continue to prepare for other ACA-required items, including the following: 

• The Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Institute (PCORI) filing, which is due on July 31, 2013 
• The Exchange notice to employees, which is due on October 1, 2013 
• Implementation of the 2014 ACA design rules, such as no annual dollar limits on essential health benefits, no 

preexisting condition exclusions, no excessive waiting periods, and limits on cost sharing/deductibles 
(nongrandfathered plans) 

• Implementation of the final wellness plan rules, which are effective in 2014 
 
Finally, employers should take advantage of this one-year delay to identify which employees are considered full-
time employees under the ACA.  

The Treasury blog post is available at http://www.treasury.gov/connect/blog/Pages/Continuing-to-Implement-the-
ACA-in-a-Careful-Thoughtful-Manner-.aspx. 
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Contacts 
If you have any questions or would like more information on the issues discussed in this LawFlash, please contact 
any of the following Morgan Lewis attorneys:  

Chicago 
Andy R. Anderson 312.324.1177 aanderson@morganlewis.com 
Brian D. Hector 312.324.1160 bhector@morganlewis.com 
Marla J. Kreindler 312.324.1114 mkreindler@morganlewis.com 
Julie K. Stapel 312.324.1113 jstapel@morganlewis.com 
 
New York 
Craig A. Bitman 212.309.7190 cbitman@morganlewis.com 
Gary S. Rothstein 212.309.6360 grothstein@morganlewis.com 
 
Palo Alto 
Zaitun Poonja 650.843.7540 zpoonja@morganlewis.com 
 
Philadelphia 
Robert L. Abramowitz 215.963.4811 rabramowitz@morganlewis.com 
Brian J. Dougherty 215.963.4812 bdougherty@morganlewis.com 
Amy Pocino Kelly 215.963.5042 akelly@morganlewis.com 
Robert J. Lichtenstein 215.963.5726 rlichtenstein@morganlewis.com 
Joseph E. Ronan, Jr. 215.963.5793 jronan@morganlewis.com 
Steven D. Spencer 215.963.5714 sspencer@morganlewis.com 
Mims Maynard Zabriskie 215.963.5036 mzabriskie@morganlewis.com 
David B. Zelikoff 215.963.5360 dzelikoff@morganlewis.com 
 
Pittsburgh 
Lisa H. Barton 412.560.3375 lbarton@morganlewis.com 
John G. Ferreira 412.560.3350 jferreira@morganlewis.com 
R. Randall Tracht 412.560.3352 rtracht@morganlewis.com 
 
Washington, D.C. 
Althea R. Day 202.739.5366 aday@morganlewis.com 
David R. Fuller 202.739.5990 dfuller@morganlewis.com 
Mary B. (Handy) Hevener 202.739.5982 mhevener@morganlewis.com 
Claudia L. Hinsch 202.739.5155 chinsch@morganlewis.com 
Gregory L. Needles 202.739.5448 gneedles@morganlewis.com
 
About Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
With 24 offices across the United States, Europe, and Asia, Morgan Lewis provides comprehensive litigation, 
corporate, transactional, regulatory, intellectual property, and labor and employment legal services to clients of all 
sizes—from globally established industry leaders to just-conceived start-ups. Our international team of lawyers, 
patent agents, benefits advisers, regulatory scientists, and other specialists—more than 1,600 legal professionals 
total—serves clients from locations in Almaty, Beijing, Boston, Brussels, Chicago, Dallas, Frankfurt, Harrisburg, 
Houston, Irvine, London, Los Angeles, Miami, Moscow, New York, Palo Alto, Paris, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, 
Princeton, San Francisco, Tokyo, Washington, D.C., and Wilmington. For more information about Morgan Lewis 
or its practices, please visit us online at www.morganlewis.com.  
 
IRS Circular 230 Disclosure 
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice 
contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be 
used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing, or 
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recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein. For information about why we are 
required to include this legend, please see http://www.morganlewis.com/circular230.  
 
This LawFlash is provided as a general informational service to clients and friends of Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP. It should not be construed 
as, and does not constitute, legal advice on any specific matter, nor does this message create an attorney-client relationship. These materials 
may be considered Attorney Advertising in some states. Please note that the prior results discussed in the material do not guarantee similar 
outcomes. Links provided from outside sources are subject to expiration or change. © 2013 Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP. All Rights 
Reserved. 
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